MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 354.

Resolved, That the further sum of fifty-five dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to meet contingent expenses of the library for the current year.

Approved March 24, 1864.

Chapter 354.

Resolve tendering the thanks of this legislature to Hon. F. O. J. Smith for his offer of a farm for the founding of the State Agricultural College.

F. O. J. Smith, thanks tendered to. Resolved, That while this legislature is not prepared to act definitely in regard to the acceptance of the farm proposed to be given by Hon. F. O. J. Smith for the founding of the State Agricultural College, they do, for and in behalf of the people of this state, hereby tender to Mr. Smith their thanks for his generous offer.

Resolved, That the governor of this state be requested to transmit to Mr. Smith a copy of this resolve.

Approved March 24, 1864.

Chapter 355.

Resolve remunerating the state treasurer for negotiating state loan.

State treasurer, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid the state treasurer for his extra services and responsibility in preparing bonds and negotiating state loan of three million dollars.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 356.

Resolve for the payment of expenses incurred in the Lincoln county election case.

E. R. Kaler and others, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of ninety-two dollars be allowed to the persons hereinafter named for expenses incurred in attending as witnesses, and to the officer who summoned the same before the committee on senatorial votes in the Lincoln county contested election case: to Edward R. Kaler, six dollars seventy ceuts; to Samuel W. Jackson, nine dollars forty cents; to Joseph Clark, six dollars ninety cents; Solomon M. Prock, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to Isaac J. Kaler, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to William B.

Creamer, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to Robert Miller, thirteen CHAP. 357. dollars eighty cents; to William Eugley, thirteen dollars eighty cents.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 357.

Resolve for the purchase of copies of the revised statutes.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to purchase Revised statfor the use of the state, not exceeding twenty-five copies of the ing the purchase of the purchase of the state of the sta revised statutes, at a price not exceeding three dollars per copy, to be paid for by any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 358.

Resolve in relation to the national cemetery at Gettysburg.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of National twenty-five hundred dollars, to defray Maine's proportion of the Gettysburg, expense of the national cemetery at Gettysburg, and that the for. twenty-five hundred dollars, to defray Maine's proportion of the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for so much thereof as is needed to discharge the obligations of the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to appoint a trustee, under any act of incorporation passed, or that may be passed by the legislature of the state of Pennsylvania, relating to the national cemetery at Gettysburg.

cemetery at

Trustee, appointment of.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 359.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to deposit funds of the state with the assistant treasurers of the United States.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized to deposit on interest from time to time, whenever the condition of the treasury will warrant it, with the assistant treasurers of the United States, or any of them, such sum or sums of money in the treasury as he may think it for the benefit of the state so to deposit, accounting to the state for all interest he may receive therefor.

Authorized to deposit moneys with assistant treasurers of U.S.

Approved March 25, 1864.